

No. 17-20364

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA; WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
JOSEPH M. OTTING,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (No. 4:16-cv-03113)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

RYAN K. PATRICK

United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

GERARD SINZDAK

(202) 514-0718

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7242

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	5
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and HERA	5
C. Conservatorship and the Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements	8
D. The Third Amendment.....	10
E. Challenges to the Third Amendment	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. HERA’S SUCCESSION PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	12
II. ON THE MERITS, PLAINTIFFS’ SEPARATION-OF-POWERS CHALLENGE DOES NOT STATE A VALID CLAIM FOR RELIEF	18
A. HERA’s Removal Provision Infringes on the President’s Control of Executive Authority.....	20
B. The Constitutional Defect in HERA’s Removal Provision Does Not Support Invalidation of the Third Amendment	23
1. FHFA was not exercising Executive power when it entered into the Third Amendment.....	24
2. The Third Amendment was adopted by an Acting Director, whose designation was revocable at will by the President.....	30

3.	In all events, invalidating the Third Amendment would be an inappropriate exercise of equitable remedial authority in these circumstances	33
C.	The Constitutional Defect in HERA’s Removal Provision Does Not Support Severance in This Case of Any Provision of HERA, and Certainly Nothing More Than the Removal Provision Itself.....	42
III.	THE PANEL CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT THE THIRD AMENDMENT VIOLATES HERA	44
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	35, 38
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146	35, 36
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	42
<i>Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 715 F. App’x 399 (5th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Bass v. Parkwood Hosp.</i> , 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Bowers v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23, 34
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir.), <i>vacated on reh’g en banc</i> , 908 F.3d 191 (2018)	5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 20, 45, 51
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Danos v. Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Duran v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 240 F. App’x 639 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	33, 34
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	18

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Alexander,
614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980) 38, 39

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)30

Flagg Bros. v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149 (1978)27, 29, 30

FMC Fin. Corp. v. Murphree,
632 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1980)15

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 20, 21, 22, 25, 32, 42

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)26

Gaff v. FDIC,
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987)14

Gregory v. Mitchell,
634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981)14, 15, 16

Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993)36

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)24

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935) 20, 21

Jacobs v. FHFA,
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018)5, 9, 25, 28, 37, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)34

Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
330 U.S. 518 (1947)15

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)18

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 23, 25

Murphy v. NCAA,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 43, 44

Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio,
 40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994)38

North Carolina v. Covington,
 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....33

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness,
All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....35

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
 512 U.S. 79 (1994)30

Pagán v. Calderón,
 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....16

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin:
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 25,
 28, 39, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50

Perry Capital, LLC v. Lew,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) 8, 9

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)22

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)22

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,
 514 U.S. 749 (1995)36

Roberts v. FHFA,
 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) 13, 45, 49, 50

Robinson v. FHFA,
 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 45, 46

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)31

Saxton v. FHFA,
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51

Slattery v. United States,
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009)28

State National Bank of Big Spring v. Mnuchin, No. 18-307 (S. Ct),
U.S. Br. in Opp’n, https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/18/18-307/74714/20181210193658282_18-307%20State%20Nat%20Bank.pdf.....21

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)32

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)13

U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.,
813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016) 24, 30

U.S. ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.,
857 F.3d 49724

United States v. Beszborn,
21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)24

Ward v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)45

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 33, 35

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)33

Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004)27

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)17

Statutes:

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 6

5 U.S.C. § 702(1).....35

5 U.S.C. § 703.....35

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....35

12 U.S.C. § 191.....25

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A).....8

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(2)(A).....8

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(2)(D)8

12 U.S.C. § 1716(4).....5

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A)8

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)8

12 U.S.C. § 4501(2).....43

12 U.S.C. § 45116

12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)(2).....28

12 U.S.C. § 4512(a)..... 6, 32

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(1).....6

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(1)-(2)31

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....6

12 U.S.C. § 4512(f)6, 31, 32

12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B)(i)-(ii).....28

12 U.S.C. § 4516(f)(2)43

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)6
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) 6, 7, 45
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)6
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5) 7, 16
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(1) 1, 2, 7, 13, 16
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) 7, 46
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(iv)50
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D) 7, 46, 47, 50
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G) 7, 46
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J) 43, 50
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)..... 7, 46
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)4, 7, 12, 44
 15 U.S.C. § 41 (1934)21

Regulations:

12 C.F.R. § 51.2.....25
 12 C.F.R. § 1237.12.....29

Other Authorities:

FDIC, *Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience* (1998)25

FHFA:

FHFA Announces Suspension of Capital Classifications During Conservatorship
 (Oct. 9, 2008), <https://go.usa.gov/xETr4>29

Table 2: Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury,
https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/Market-Data/Table_2.pdf.....11

Fannie Mae:

2012 Q2 Quarterly Report (Aug. 8, 2012),
<http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-results/2012/q22012.pdf>10

2012 10-K (Apr. 3, 2013), http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-results/2012/10k_2012.pdf49

10-K (2017), http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual-results/2017/10k_2017.pdf.....41

The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)
 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)20

Freddie Mac:

2012 Q2 Quarterly Report (Aug. 7, 2012),
<http://www.freddiemac.com/investors/financials/sec-filings.html>10

2012 10-K (Feb. 28, 2013), <http://www.freddiemac.com/investors/financials/sec-filings.html>49

OIG, FHFA:

The Continued Profitability of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Is Not Assured
 (Mar. 18, 2015), <http://www.fhfaoig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2015-001.pdf>11

White Paper: FHFA–OIG’s Current Assessment of FHFA’s Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac (Mar. 28, 2012),
<https://www.fhfaoig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2012-001.pdf>.....6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act* (1947)35
